

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-5512 Version: 1 Name: Adoption and Family Services Fee Amendments

Type: Ordinance Amendment Status: Approved

File created: 9/19/2022 In control: Finance Committee

On agenda: 9/22/2022 Final action: 10/20/2022

Title: PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AMENDING HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE FOR ADOPTION AND FAMILY

PROTECTIVE SERVICES FEES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that CHAPTER 32, SECTION 32-1

of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 32-1. Fee Schedule.

38-173 Office of Adoption and Family Supportive Services Fees

38-173 (1) Adoption Intake Interview 150.00

38-173 (2) Birth Parent Interview and Consent, per hour 100.00

38-173 (3) (1) Adoption - Adult Adoptee Inquiry (paid by Adoptee) 100.00

38-173 (4) (2) Adoption - Fingerprint Administrative Fee (paid by adoptive parent(s)) 15.00

38-173 (2) Fingerprint Processing (When Processed by the Cook County Sheriff) 35.00

38-173 (5) (3) Foreign Jurisdiction Social Study Investigation Request (paid by individual residing outside the jurisdiction) 500.00

38-173 (6) (4) Adoption Social Study Investigation Fee (per child) (paid by adoptive parents)

If Annual Income is:

Under 10,000.00 50.00 10,001.00 - 14,999.00 100.00 15,000.00 - 19,999.00 150.00 20,000.00 - 24,999.00 250.00 25.000.00 - 29.999.00 312.50 30,000.00 - 34,999.00 450.00 35,000.00 - 39,999.00 525.00 40,000.00 - 49,999.00 800.00 50,000.00 - 59,999.00 1,125.00 60,000.00 - 69,999.00 1,350.00 70,000.00 - 79,999.00 1.575.00 80,000.00 - 89,999.00 1,800.00 90,000.00 - 99,999.00 2,025.00 100,000.00 - 149,999.00 2,250.00 150,000.00 - 199,999.00 3,375.00

200,000.00 and above 4,500.00

File #: 22-5512, Version: 1

38-173 (5) Follow-up Home Study Fee

Within one year of initial study 0.00

After one year of the initial home study 50.00

If initial home study fee was \$50 25.00

38-173 (6) Subpoena Fee (705 ILCS 35/4.3) plus mileage for

necessary travel 25.00/day

. . .

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

Sponsors: LARRY SUFFREDIN

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/20/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass
10/19/2022	1	Finance Committee	recommend for approval	Pass
9/22/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	refer	Pass

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AMENDING HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE FOR ADOPTION AND FAMILY PROTECTIVE SERVICES FEES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that CHAPTER 32, SECTION 32-1 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 32-1. Fee Schedule.

20 172

38-173	Office of Adoption and Family Supportive Services Fees	
38-173 (1)	Adoption Intake Interview	150.00
38-173 (2)	Birth Parent Interview and Consent, per hour	100.00
38-173 (3) <u>(1)</u>	Adoption - Adult Adoptee Inquiry (paid by Adoptee)	100.00
38-173 (4) (2) adoptive parent(s))	Adoption - Fingerprint Administrative Fee (paid by	15.00
38-173 (2) County Sheriff)	Fingerprint Processing (When Processed by the Cook	<u>35.00</u>
38-173 (5) (3) (paid by individual)	Foreign Jurisdiction Social Study Investigation Request I residing outside the jurisdiction)	500.00

File #: 22-5512, Version: 1

38-173 (6) (4) (paid by adoptive paid by	Adoption Social Study Investigation Fee (per child) parents) If Annual Income is:		
		50.00	
10 001 00 14 000	Under 10,000.00		
10,001.00 - 14,999		100.00	
15,000.00 - 19,999		150.00	
20,000.00 - 24,999		250.00	
25,000.00 - 29,999		312.50	
30,000.00 - 34,999		450.00	
35,000.00 - 39,999		525.00	
40,000.00 - 49,999	0.00	800.00	
50,000.00 - 59,999	0.00	1,125.00	
60,000.00 - 69,999	0.00	1,350.00	
70,000.00 - 79,999	0.00	1,575.00	
80,000.00 - 89,999	0.00	1,800.00	
90,000.00 - 99,999	9.00	2,025.00	
100,000.00 - 149,9	999.00	2,250.00	
150,000.00 - 199,9	999.00	3,375.00	
200,000.00 and ab	ove	4,500.00	
38-173 (5)	Follow-up Home Study Fee		
Within one year of initial study			
•	of the initial home study	50.00	
•	study fee was \$50	<u>25.00</u>	
38-173 (6)	Subpoena Fee (705 ILCS 35/4.3) plus mileage for		
necessary travel		25.00/day	

..

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.